

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE:)

GENERAL MOTORS LLC)
IGNITION SWITCH LITIGATION)

This Document Relates To)
All Economic Loss Actions)

No. 14-MD-2543 (JMF)

No. 14-MC-2543 (JMF)

Hon. Jesse M. Furman

**DEFENDANT GENERAL MOTORS LLC'S MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF JOINT MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS
SETTLEMENT AND CERTIFICATION OF CLASS FOR PURPOSES OF
SETTLEMENT**

Richard C. Godfrey, P.C.
Wendy L. Bloom
Andrew B. Bloomer, P.C.
Mark J. Nomellini
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
300 N. LaSalle
Chicago, IL 60654-3406
Phone: 312-862-2000
Fax: 312-862-2200
richard.godfrey@kirkland.com
wendy.bloom@kirkland.com
andrew.bloomer@kirkland.com
mark.nomellini@kirkland.com

Attorneys for Defendant General Motors LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
I. THE FACTUAL RECORD THROUGH PRELIMINARY APPROVAL.....	2
II. THE TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT.....	3
III. THE NOTICE CAMPAIGN AND REACTION OF THE CLASS.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT FINAL APPROVAL BECAUSE THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE.	4
A. Legal Standard For Final Approval.....	4
B. The Rule 23 Factors Are Met.....	5
1. The Settlement Is Procedurally Fair.....	5
2. The Settlement Is Substantively Fair.....	6
a. The Proposed Settlement Is More Than Adequate.....	6
b. The Allocation Decision Treats Class Members Equitably.....	9
C. The Proposed Settlement Satisfies The <i>Grinnell</i> Factors.....	11
1. The Reaction Of The Class Has Been Overwhelmingly Positive.....	11
2. The Stage Of The Proceedings Supports Approval Of The Settlement.....	14
3. No Class Could Be Certified For Trial.....	15
II. THE NOTICE CAMPAIGN SATISFIED THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23, DUE PROCESS, AND CAFA.....	15
III. NO MERITORIOUS OBJECTIONS HAVE BEEN FILED.....	16
A. The Few Class Member “Objections” Provide No Obstacle to Final Approval.....	16
B. The Goodwin Proctor “Limited Objection” Should Be Rejected.....	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amin v Mercedes Benz USA, LLC</i> , 2020 WL 5510730 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 11, 2020)	12
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	17
<i>Casey v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 2014 WL 4120599 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2014)	13
<i>Charron v. Pinnacle Grp. N.Y. LLC</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	12
<i>Christine Asia Co., Ltd. v. Yun Ma</i> , 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019).....	5
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	6, 11
<i>Evans v. Jeff D.</i> , 475 U.S. 717 (1986).....	19, 20
<i>Fleury v. Richemont N. Am., Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4829868 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 4, 2008)	19
<i>In re Gen. Motors LLC Ignition Switch Litig.</i> , 407 F. Supp. 3d 212 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	1
<i>In re Gen. Motors LLC Ignition Switch Litig.</i> , 427 F. Supp. 3d 374 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	7, 14
<i>Good v. Am. Water Works Co., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 5746347 (S.D.W. Va. Sept. 30, 2016)	15
<i>In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 686 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	10
<i>Hamilton v. SunTrust Mortg. Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 5419507 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 24, 2014).....	13

Keil v. Lopez,
862 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2017)12

Lee v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC,
2015 WL 5449813 (S.D. Fla. Sep. 14, 2015)13, 14

In re Literary Works in Elec. Databases Copyright Litig.,
654 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2011).....10

In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litig.,
246 F.R.D. 156 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)17

Montoya v. PNC Bank, N.A.,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50315 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 13, 2016)12

Moore v. Verizon Commc’n Inc.,
2013 WL 4610764 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 28, 2013)12

In re Online DVD-Rental Antitrust Litig.,
779 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015)12

In re Oracle Sec. Litig.,
1994 WL 502054 (N.D. Cal. June 18, 1994)10

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), *aff’d*, 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997) (*per curiam*)10

Pantelyat v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
2019 WL 402854 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2019)6

Park v. The Thomson Corp.,
2008 WL 4684232 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 22, 2008)17

Perez v. Asurion Corp.,
501 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (S.D. Fla. 2007)12

Petruzzi’s, Inc. v. Darling-Delaware Company, Inc.,
983 F. Supp 595 (M.D. Pa. 1996)19

Pollard v. Remington Arms Co., LLC,
896 F.3d 900 (8th Cir. 2018)13, 14

Stinson v. City of New York,
256 F. Supp. 3d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....16

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) (*en banc*)12

<i>Touhey v. United States</i> , 2011 WL 3179036 (C.D. Cal. July 25, 2011).....	12
<i>In re Toyota Motor Corp. Unintended Acceleration Mktg., Sales Practices, & Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 3224585 (C.D. Cal. June 17, 2013)	8
<i>In re Toys R Us Antitrust Litig.</i> , 191 F.R.D. 347 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)	11
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>In re Warner Commc’ns Sec. Litig.</i> , 798 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1986).....	19, 20
<i>Zimmer Paper Prod., Inc. v. Berger & Montague, P.C.</i> , 758 F.2d 86 (3d Cir. 1985).....	13
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1715(b)	15
28 U.S.C. § 1715(d)	15, 16
Rules	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23	1, 5, 15
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(a)(4)	11
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(3)	2, 15
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e)	9, 18
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e)(2)	1, 5, 11, 17
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e)(2)(A).....	5
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e)(2)(B)	6
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e)(2)(C)(ii)	8
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e)(2)(C)(iii)	9
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e)(2)(D).....	9, 10
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e)(3)	5

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e)(5)(A).....16

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(h).....18

Other Authorities

4 Newberg on Class Actions § 13:53 (5th ed.)9

4 Newberg on Class Actions § 13:56 (5th ed.)10

4 Newberg on Class Actions § 13:58 (5th ed.)11

16 Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3929 (3d ed.).....7
